
BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

 
In the Matter of the Investigation into the  ) 
Principles and Priorities to be Established ) 
for Evaluating the Reasonableness of the ) Docket No. 24-GIME-102-GIE 
Location of a Proposed Transmission Line ) 
in Future Line Siting Proceedings.  ) 
 
 

WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL 

 COMES NOW Leslie J. Kaufman, Vice President Government Relations & Legal 

Counsel, and notifies the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas and all parties of 

record of her withdrawal as counsel for Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc. in the above-

captioned docket.  

      Respectfully submitted, 

 
      /s/ Leslie J. Kaufman 
      __________________________________________ 
      Leslie J. Kaufman   KS # 16394 
      VP Government Relations & Legal Counsel 
      Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc. 
      7332 SW 21st Street 
      P.O. Box 4267 
      Topeka, KS 66604-4267 
      Telephone:  (785) 228-4628 
      Facsimile: (785) 478-4652 
      Email: lkaufman@kec.org 
 
       
  

202407190959068968
Filed Date: 07/19/2024

State Corporation Commission
of Kansas

mailto:lkaufman@kec.org
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VERIFICATION 
(K.S.A. 53-601) 

 
 
STATE OF KANSAS  ) 
    )  ss. 
COUNTY OF SHAWNEE ) 
 
 
 I, Leslie J. Kaufman, verify under penalty of perjury that I have caused the above and 

foregoing Withdrawal of Counsel to be prepared; that I have read and reviewed the Withdrawal 

of Counsel; and that the contents thereof are true and correct to the best of my information, 

knowledge, and belief. 

 
 
      /s/ Leslie J. Kaufman 
      __________________________________________ 
      Leslie J. Kaufman 
 
 
Executed on this 19th day of July, 2024. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Entry of Appearance 

was electronically served on this 19th day of July, 2024, to the following persons: 

Joseph R. Astrab     Todd E. Love 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board    Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd.    1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. 
Topeka, KS  66604     Topeka, KS  66604 
Joseph.Astrab@ks.gov     Todd.Love@ks.gov 
 
David W. Nickel, Consumer Counsel   Shonda  Rabb 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board    Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd.    1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. 
Topeka, KS  66604     Topeka, KS  66604 
David.Nickel@ks.gov     Shonda.Rabb@ks.gov 
 
Della  Smith      James G. Flaherty 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board    Anderson & Byrd, LLP 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd.    216 S. Hickory, P.O. Box 17 
Topeka, KS  66604     Ottawa, KS  66067 
Della.Smith@ks.gov     jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com  
 
Cathryn J.  Dinges, Sr. Dir. & Reg. Affairs  Patrick Smith, Corporate Counsel 
Counsel      Evergy, Inc.  
Evergy, Inc.       818 S. Kansas Ave. 
818 S. Kansas Ave.     Topeka, KS  66612 
Topeka, KS  66612     patrick.smith@evergy.com  
cathy.dinges@evergy.com  

Angela M. Cloven, Planning and Rate 
Diana C. Carter, Director of Legal Services  Specialist 
Liberty Utilities - Empire District   Liberty Utilities 
428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 303    The Empire District Electric Company 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101    602 S. Joplin Avenue, P. O. Box 127 
Diana.Carter@libertyutilities.com   Joplin, Missouri 64802 
       angela.cloven@libertyutilities.com  
Leslie Wines, Sr. Exec. Administrative Asst. 
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc.    Larry Holloway, Asst. Gen. Mgr. Operations 
818 S. Kansas Ave.      KPP Energy  
P.O. Box 889       100 N. Broadway, Ste. L110 
Topeka, KS  66601-0889     Wichita, KS  67202 
leslie.wines@evergy.com     lholloway@kpp.agency  
 

mailto:Joseph.Astrab@ks.gov
mailto:David.Nickel@ks.gov
mailto:Shonda.Rabb@ks.gov
mailto:Della.Smith@ks.gov
mailto:jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com
mailto:patrick.smith@evergy.com
mailto:cathy.dinges@evergy.com
mailto:Diana.Carter@libertyutilities.com
mailto:angela.cloven@libertyutilities.com
mailto:leslie.wines@evergy.com
mailto:lholloway@kpp.agency


4 
 

James Ging, Director Engineering Services   Colin Hansen, CEO/General Manager 
KPP Energy        KPP Energy     
100 N. Broadway, Ste. L110    100 N. Broadway, Ste. L110 
Wichita, KS 67202     Wichita, KS 67202 
jging@kpp.agency      chansen@kpp.agency  

 
J.T.  Klaus       Terry M.  Jarrett 
Triplett, Woolf & Garretson, LLC    Healy Law Offices, LLC     
2959 N. Rock Rd., Ste. 300     3010 E. Battlefield, Suite A  
Wichita, KS  67226      Springfield, MO  65804  
jtklaus@twgfirm.com     terry@healylawoffices.com 
 
Kacey S. Mayes      Heather H  Starnes 
Triplett, Woolf & Garretson, LLC     Healy Law Offices, LLC    
2959 N. Rock Rd., Ste. 300    12 Perdido Circle  
Wichita, Ks  67226      Little Rock, AR  72211  
ksmayes@twgfirm.com    heather@healylawoffices.com 
 
Brian G. Fedotin, General Counsel   Ahsan Latif, Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission    Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd.    1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. 
Topeka, KS  66604     Topeka, KS  66604 
Brian.Fedotin@ks.gov    Ahsan.Latif@ks.gov  
 
Carly Masenthin, Litigation Counsel   Jared R. Jevons 
Kansas Corporation Commission    Polsinelli PC  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd.    900 W. 48th Place, Ste. 900 
Topeka, KS  66604     Kansas City, MO  64112 
Carly.Masenthin@ks.gov    jjevons@polsinelli.com  
 
Anne E. Callenbach     Nicole Luckey 
Polsinelli PC       Invenergy LLC 
900 W. 48th Place, Ste. 900    One South Wacker Dr., Ste. 1800 
Kansas City, MO  64112    Chicago, IL  60606 
acallenbach@polsinelli.com    nluckey@invenergy.com  
 
Frank  A. Caro     Brad Pnazek 
Polsinelli PC       Invenergy LLC 
900 W. 48th Place, Ste. 900    One South Wacker Dr., Ste. 1800 
Kansas City, MO  64112    Chicago, IL  60606 
fcaro@polsinelli.com     bpnazek@invenergy.com  
 
 
 

mailto:jging@kpp.agency
mailto:chansen@kpp.agency
mailto:jtklaus@twgfirm.com
mailto:Brian.Fedotin@ks.gov
mailto:Ahsan.Latif@ks.gov
mailto:Carly.Masenthin@ks.gov
mailto:jjevons@polsinelli.com
mailto:acallenbach@polsinelli.com
mailto:nluckey@invenergy.com
mailto:fcaro@polsinelli.com
mailto:bpnazek@invenergy.com
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Kevin Chandler     Alan Claus Anderson 
Invenergy LLC     Polsinelli PC  
One South Wacker Dr., Ste. 1800   900 W. 48th Place, Ste. 900  
Chicago, IL  60606     Kansas City, MO  64112   
kchandler@invenergy.com     aanderson@polsinelli.com  
 
Andrew O. Schulte     John Dillon, Exec. Dir., Reg. Management 
Polsinelli PC       NextEra Energy Transmission, LLC 
900 W. 48th Place, Ste. 900    700 Universe Blvd. 
Kansas City, MO  64112    Juno Beach, FL  33408 
aschulte@polsinelli.com    John.Dillon@nexteraenergy.com 
 
Sean Pluta      Rebecca  A. Fowler, Director, Reg. Affairs 
Polsinelli PC      Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.  
100 S. Fourth St., Ste. 1000    600 SW Corporate View 
St. Louis, MO  63102     Topeka, KS  66615 
spluta@polsinelli.com     rfowler@kepco.org  
 
Taylor P. Calcara      Al Tamimi, Senior Vice President & COO, 
Watkins Calcara Chtd.    Transmission 
1321 Main St., Ste. 300    Sunflower Electric Power Corporation 
P.O. Drawer 1110     P.O. Box 1020  
Great Bend, KS  67530    Hays, KS  67601 
tcalcara@wcrf.com      atamimi@sunflower.net  
 
Monica Seib, Corp. Paralegal Supervisor  James Brungardt, Manager, Regulatory and 
Sunflower Electric Power Corporation  Government Affairs 
P.O. Box 1020      Sunflower Electric Power Corporation 
Hays, KS  67601     P.O. Box 1020 
mseib@sunflower.net     Hays, KS  67601 
       jbrungardt@sunflower.net  
Kyler C. Wineinger, Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission   Jacob G. Holly 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd.    Foulston & Siefkin LLP 
Topeka, KS  66604     822 S. Kansas Ave., Ste. 200 
Kyler.Wineinger@ks.gov     Topeka, KS  66612 
       jholly@foulston.com  
Linda Siders, Paralegal    
Foulston & Siefkin LLP    C. Edward Watson 
1551 N. Waterfront Parkway, Ste. 100  Foulston & Siefkin LLP 
Wichita, KS  67206     1551 N. Waterfront Parkway, Ste. 100 
lsiders@foulston.com     Wichita, KS  67206 
       cewatson@foulston.com  
 

mailto:kchandler@invenergy.com
mailto:aanderson@polsinelli.com
mailto:aschulte@polsinelli.com
mailto:John.Dillon@nexteraenergy.com
mailto:spluta@polsinelli.com
mailto:rfowler@kepco.org
mailto:tcalcara@wcrf.com
mailto:atamimi@sunflower.net
mailto:mseib@sunflower.net
mailto:jbrungardt@sunflower.net
mailto:Kyler.Wineinger@ks.gov
mailto:jholly@foulston.com
mailto:lsiders@foulston.com
mailto:cewatson@foulston.com
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Justin A. Hinton     Tessie Kentner 
Southwest Power Pool, Inc.    Southwest Power Pool, Inc. 
201 Worthen Dr.     201 Worthen Dr. 
Little Rock, AR  72223    Little Rock, AR  72223 
jhinton@spp.org     tkentner@spp.org 
 
Angela Martin, Paralegal    Holly Fisher 
Southwest Power Pool, Inc.    ITC Great Plains, LLC 
201 Worthen Dr.     3500 SW Fairlawn Rd., Ste. 101 
Little Rock, AR  72223    Topeka, KS  66614 
amartin@spp.org      hfisher@itctransco.com  
 
Patrick Woods, Director, Business Affairs  James W. Bixby, Counsel - Reg. & Legis. 
ITC Great Plains, LLC    ITC Holdings Corp. 
3500 SW Fairlawn Rd., Ste. 101   601 13th St., Ste. 701S 
Topeka, KS  66614     Washington, D.C.  20005 
cwoods@itctransco.com     jbixby@itctransco.com 
 
Theodore J. Hilmes, EVP & CEO   Aaron Bailey, Asst. General Counsel 
KAMO Electric Cooperative, Inc.   Kansas Corporation Commission 
500 S. Kamo Dr.     1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. 
P.O. Box 577      Topeka, KS  66604 
Vinita, OK  74301-0577    Aaron. Bailey@ks.gov 
thilmes@kamopower.com  
       Reagan F. McCloud, Mgr. Gov. Relations 
Lee Tafanelli, CEO     Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc. 
Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc.   7332 SW 21st St. 
7332 SW 21st St.     P.O. Box 4267 
P.O. Box 4267      Topeka, KS  66604-0267 
Topeka, KS  66604-0267    rmccloud@kec.org  
ltafanelli@kec.org  
       Susan B. Cunningham, SVP & General 
Wendee D. Grady     Counsel 
Kansas Farm Bureau     Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. 
2627 KFB Plaza     600 SW Corporate View 
Manhattan, KS  66503    Topeka, KS  66615 
gradyw@kfb.org      scunningham@kepco.org  
 
Jacqueline Garagiola, Assoc. Counsel  Paul Mahlberg, General Manager 
Kansas Livestock Association   Kansas Municipal Energy Agency 
6031 SW 37th St.     6300 SW 95th St. 
Topeka, KS  66610     Overland Park, KS  66212 
jackie@kla.org      mahlberg@kmea.com  
 
 
 

mailto:jhinton@spp.org
mailto:tkentner@spp.org
mailto:amartin@spp.org
mailto:hfisher@itctransco.com
mailto:cwoods@itctransco.com
mailto:jbixby@itctransco.com
mailto:Bailey@ks.gov
mailto:thilmes@kamopower.com
mailto:rmccloud@kec.org
mailto:ltafanelli@kec.org
mailto:gradyw@kfb.org
mailto:scunningham@kepco.org
mailto:jackie@kla.org
mailto:mahlberg@kmea.com
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Terri J. Pemberton, General Counsel   Darren Prince, Manager, Reg. & Rates 
Kansas Municipal Energy Agency   Kansas Municipal Energy Agency 
6300 SW 95th St.     6300 SW 95th St. 
Overland Park, KS  66212    Overland Park, KS  66212 
pemberton@kmea.com     prince@kmea.com  
 
William Dowling, VP Eng. & Energy Supply Cindy Wilson, Director, Rates & Regulatory 
Midwest Energy, Inc.     Affairs 
1330 Canterbury Dr.     Liberty Utilities 
P.O. Box 898       602 S. Joplin Ave. 
Hays, KS  67601-0898    Joplin, MO  64801 
bdowling@mwenergy.com     cindy.wilson@libertyutilities.com  
 
Patrick Parke, CEO     William P. Cox, Senior Attorney 
Midwest Energy, Inc.     NextEra Energy Transmission, LLC 
1330 Canterbury Dr.     700 Universe Blvd. 
P.O. Box 898      Juno Beach, FL  33408 
Hays, KS  67601-0898    will.p.cox@nexteraenergy.com  
patparke@mwenergy.com  
       Tracy C. Davis, Senior Attorney 
Timothy E. McKee     NextEra Energy Transmission, LLC 
Triplett, Woolf & Garretson, LLC   5920 W. William Cannon Dr., Bldg. 2 
2959 N. Rock Rd., Ste. 300    Austin, TX  78749 
Wichita, KS  67226     Tracy.C.Davis@nexteraenergy.com  
temckee@twgfirm.com 
 
Kendra D. Stacey 
Triplett, Woolf & Garretson, LLC 
2959 N. Rock Rd., Ste. 300 
Wichita, KS  67226 
kstacey@twgfirm.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       /s/ Susan B. Cunningham 
       ____________________________________ 
       Susan B. Cunningham 
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